disclosed above are the average operating costs for the ten-year forecast period.

The management expects a decline in distribution business which is causing the gross margin to increase

compared to prior period.

The annual capital expenditure will decrease significantly due to agreed IT savings through our service partner

An impairment chart of DKK 50 million has been recognised in 2018 due to lower expected future growth and

consequently a lower EBITDA result. This it due to our updated assessment of the market development in the

coming years.

Sensitivitv analyses

The sensitivity of WACC (ofter tax) - a change of +0.5% equals to an increase in impairment of goodwill on DKK

13 million, a change of -0.5% equals to a decrease in impairment of goodwill on DKK 15 million.

The sensitivity af lang term growth rate - a change of +0.5% equals to a decrease in impairment of goodwill on

DKK 9 million, a change of -0.5% equals to an increase in impairment of goodwill on DKK 8 million.

40

Notes to the Financial Statements

7. Property, plant and equipment

Group

Land and

buildings

Leasehold

improvements

Equipment,

furnitures and

fixtures Total

DKKk DKKk DKKk DKKk

Cost 3.606 5.565 13.111 22.282

Accumulated depreciation -355 -4.189 -9.697 -14.241

Net book amount year ended 31 December

3.251 1.376 3.414 8.041
2016

Opening net book amount 3.251 1.376 3.414 8.041

Exchange differences -89 -29 -70 -188

Additions

2.159 3.269 5.429

Disposals

-3.929 -9.511 -13.440

Depreciation charge -132 -774 -1.377 -2.284

Depreciation on disposals

3.247 7.559 10.807

Closing net book amount at 31 December

3.030 2.051 3.284 8.365
2017

Group

Cost 3.507 3.767 6.799 14.073

Accumulated depreciation -477 -1.716 -3.515 -5.708

Net book amount year ended 31 December

2017 3.030 2.051 3.284 8.365

Opening net book amount 3.030 2.051 3.284 8.365

Exchange differences -118 4 4 -110

Additions 55 837 1.360 2.252

Disposals

-414 -414

Reclassifications

219 -219

Depreciation charge -124 -1.004 -1.375 -2.503

Depreciation on disposals

Closing net book amount at 31 December

2018 2.843 2.107 2.640 7.590

Cost

4.827 7.530 15.801

Accumulated depreciation

-2.720 -4.890 -8.211

Net book amount

2.107 2.640 7.590

In 2019 the Group has set a proberty for sale to an amount that exceeds the net booked value.

Depreciation, amortization and impairments are included

in the income statement as follows: 2018 2017

DKKk DKKk

Depreciation and amortisation -2.503 -2.284

Exchange differences between avarage- and

yearly rate

-20

-2.503 -2.304

The group leases various vehicles under noncancellable finance lease agreements. The lease terms are

between land 5 years. The book value af finance lease amounts to DKKk 923 as at 31 December 2018, and

DKKk 1,036 as at 31 December 2017.

41

Notes to the Financial Statements

7. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Equipment,

furnitures

and fixtures

DKKk

Parent

Cost

Accumulated depreciation

Net book amount year ended 31 December

2016

Opening net book amount

Exchange differences

Reclassifications

Acquisition of subsidiary

Additions

Disposals

Depreciation charge